
	

	

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 
 
 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDING OR 
AMENDING EXISTING PROJECTS TO THE 
2018-21 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM INVOLVING TWO 
PROJECTS IMPACTING TRIMET (FB19-06-FEB) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

 RESOLUTION NO. 19-4965 
 
Introduced by: Chief Operating Officer 
Martha Bennett in concurrence with 
Council President Lynn Peterson 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) prioritizes projects 
from the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) to receive transportation related funding; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro 
Council approved the 2018-21 MTIP via Resolution 17-4817 on July 27, 2017; and  
 

WHEREAS, JPACT and the Metro Council must approve any subsequent amendments to add 
new projects or substantially modify existing projects in the MTIP; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) has issued clarified MTIP 
amendment submission rules and definitions for MTIP formal amendments and administrative 
modifications that both ODOT and  all Oregon MPOs must adhere to which includes that all new projects 
added to the MTIP must complete the formal amendment process; and  
 

WHEREAS, the challenges riders face today to see improved service routes to help people get to 
where they need to go has resulted in TriMet developing and implementing  Community Job Connector 
Shuttle projects to be annually implemented; and 

 
WHEREAS, TriMet’s new Community Job Connector projects will improve access to jobs and 

job-related activities for the low-income workforce and to transport residents of urbanized and non-
urbanized areas to suburban employment opportunities plus implement specialized job commuter shuttle 
services in areas where regular fixed routes services would not support; and	

 
WHEREAS, TriMet proposes to increase funding their latest fiscal Year 2018 Community Job 

Connector project by shifting $417,088 of Federal Transit Agency (FTA) Section 5307 funds and 
required match from their annual Preventative Maintenance project to support their FY 2018 Community 
Job Connector project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the additional funding will support TriMet’s North Hillsboro Community Job 

Connector, Swan Island Community Job Connector, Grove Link Community Job Connector, and the 
Tualatin Community Job Connector program services; and  

 
WHEREAS, the transfer of FTA Section 5307 and matching funds from their Preventative 

Maintenance project will result in less than a one percent impact to the Preventative Project and the net 
result has no impact on their FTA Section 5307 fiscal constraint levels; and 

 
WHEREAS, all amended  projects were evaluated against seven revised  MTIP review factors to 

ensure all requested changes and additions can be accomplished legally through the MTIP amendment 
process; and   



WHEREAS, the MTIP review factors included project eligibility/proof offunding, RTP 
consistency with the financially constrained element, consistency with RTP goals and strategies, 
determination of amendment type, inclusion in the Metro transportation regional models, determination of 
Regional Significance, fiscal constraint verification, and compliance with MPO MTIP federal 
management responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, the MTIP' s financial constraint finding is maintained as all projects proof of funding 
has been verified; and 

WHEREAS, no negative impacts to air conformity will exist as a result of the changes completed 
through the February 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, all projects included in the February 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment successfully 
completed a required 30-day public notification/oppmtunity to comment period without any significant 
issues raised; and 

WHEREAS, TPAC received their notification and recommended approval on February 1, 2019 
and approved the amendment approval recommendation to JPACT; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council hereby adopts the recommendation of JP ACT on 
February 21 , 2019 to formally amend the 2018-21 MTIP to include the February 2019 Formal 
Amendment bundle consisting of two projects. 

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 1-\'V\ day of Mavilt\ 2019. 

Approved as to Form: 

·~ 
Nathan A.S. Sykes, Acting Metro Attorney 



ODOT Key #

19712

19334

2018‐2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program
Exhibit A to Resolution 19‐4965

Proposed February 2019 Formal Amendment Bundle
Amendment Type: Formal/Full
Amendment #: FB19‐06‐FEB
Total Number of Projects: 2

MTIP ID # Lead Agency

Community Job 
Connector Shuttle 

2018

Project Name Project Description Description of Changes

70857

70737

TriMet

Capital Maintenance 
For Bus And Rail

TriMet

 Implement a new job 
connector shuttle north and 
south of Hwy 26 supporting low 
and middle wage workers 
transit needs within the North 
Hillsboro Industrial District
Replace with  ‐‐> Improved 
access to jobs and job‐related 
activities for the low‐income 
workforce and to transport 
residents of urbanized and 
nonurbanized areas to 
suburban employment 
opportunities.

Capital Maintenance For Bus 
And Rail

COST INCREASE:
An additional $417,088 of federal FTA Section 5307 funds 
(along with local matching funds) are being added to the 
project to implement planned services during FFY 2019. The 
cost increase represents a 33.6% change to the project and is 
above the FTA threshold for cost changes via administrative 
modifications. The added federal 5307 is being transferred 
from TriMet's Preventative Maintenance project in Key 
19334. The project's description is updated to be consistent 
with the standardized description in place for the annual job 
connector projects 

FUNDS TRANSFER:
$417,088 of federal; FTA Section 5307 funds and associated 
local matching funds are being transferred to Key 19712, 
TriMet's Community Job Connector Shuttle project to 
increase its authorized funding level.

  Page 1 of 5



Transit ODOT Key: 19712
Transit MTIP ID: 70857
No Status: T22
Yes RTP ID: None
No RFFA ID: N/A
N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
N/A UPWP: No
N/A UPWP Cycle: N/A
N/A
2

Fund
Type Code

Fund 
Code

Year

5307 FF90 2019
5307 FF90 2019

 Federal Funds
 620,000$          

Right of Way Construction

Metro
2018‐21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

Exhibit A to Resolution 19‐4965
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET 

Lead Agency: TriMet

Length:

 STIP Description: Improved access to jobs and job‐related activities for the low‐income workforce and to transport residents of urbanized and nonurbanized
areas to suburban employment opportunities.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Project Type:

Conformity Exempt:
On State Hwy Sys:

 Detailed Description:   None

 Project Name:  Community Job Connector Shuttle 2018

 Short Description:  Implement a new job connector shuttle north and south of 
Hwy 26 supporting low and middle wage workers transit needs within the North 
Hillsboro Industrial District
Replace with  ‐‐> Improved access to jobs and job‐related activities for the low‐
income workforce and to transport residents of urbanized and nonurbanized 
areas to suburban employment opportunities.

Planning
Preliminary 
Engineering

Other
(Transit)

Total

‐$                                         

‐$                                         

1,037,088$                            Federal Total:

ODOT Type
Capacity Enhancing:

Mile Post Begin:
Mile Post End:

1st Year Program'd:
Years Active:

# Past 
Amendments 1

 

‐$                                         
‐$                                         

 
‐$                                         

1,037,088$        1,037,088$                            

State Total: 

 State Funds

‐$                                         

Formal Amendment
Cost Increase

2nd Amendment to Project

  Page 2 of 5



Local Match 2019
Local Match 2019

‐$                       
Local Total 1,037,088$                            

‐$                                         

620,000$            
 Local Funds

1,037,088$        1,037,088$                            

2,074,176$                            Year Of Expenditure (YOE):

1,240,000$                            Phase Totals Before Amend: ‐$                           ‐$                      ‐$                           
‐$                       Phase Totals After Amend: 2,074,176$                            2,074,176$       ‐$                           ‐$                     ‐$                          

1,240,000$       

Notes and Changes:
Red font =  prior amended funding or project details.  Blue font = amended changes to funding or project details. Black font indicates no change has occurred.

Amendment Summary: This amendment increases the authorized federal FTA Section 5307  (and required match) supporting the Community Job Connectors 2018 project in 
order for TriMet to move forward and complete their grant submission and receive approval from FTA to be in expending  the funds.  Approved 5307 funds increase from 
$620,000 to $1,037,088. The local match requirement remains at 50% for the project. The added 5307 funds are being transferred from TriMet's Preventative Maintenance 
project in Key 19334. The cost increase to the project equals 33.6% and exceeds the 30% threshold for FTA projects requiring the formal amendment to occur 

Fund Codes: 
> Section 5307 = Federal  Transit Administration (FTA) allocated funding to transit agencies based on a urbanized zone (UZA) formula
> Local = Local agency funds provided by the agency in support of the required match to the federal or state funds.

Amendment Review and Development Personnel:
> ODOT LAL: Not Applicable. Project Manager or Agency Contact: Alison Langton
> Metro MTIP Programming Manager: Ken Lobeck. ODOT Region 1 STIP Coordinator: Gabriela Garcia

Transit Implementation Project Status Codes
(for transit projects that follow the regular highway delivery process)

Status Codes:
0       =  No activity.
T21   =  Identified in Transit Plan and approved by Board. Moving forward to program in MTIP
T22   =  Programming actions in progress or programmed in current MTIP
T23   =  Flex Transfer in progress
T24   =  TrAMS grant application submitted.
T25   =  Flex Transfer to FTA completed - funds considered obligated.
T26   =  TrAMS grant approved - funds considered obligated now.
T27   =  Fund expenditures in progress-project implementation in progress. 
T28   =  Project funding expended, no further supporting TrAMS applications to occur
T29   =  Project close-out (final billings, de-obligations, etc.) in progress.
T30   =  Project completed, reimbursements closed.

  Page 3 of 5



Transit ODOT Key: 19334
Transit MTIP ID: 70737
No Status: T22
Yes RTP ID: None
No RFFA ID: N/A
N/A RFFA Cycle: N/A
N/A UPWP: No
N/A UPWP Cycle: N/A
N/A
2

Fund
Type Code

Fund 
Code

Year

5307 FF90 2019
5307 FF90 2019

Metro
2018‐21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP)

Exhibit A to Resolution 19‐4965
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET 

Lead Agency: TriMet Project Type:

 

 Project Name:  FY18 Bus & Rail Preventive Maint (5307)
ODOT Type

Capacity Enhancing:

 Short Description:  Capital Maintenance For Bus And Rail

Conformity Exempt:
On State Hwy Sys:
Mile Post Begin:
Mile Post End:

Length:
1st Year Program'd: # Past 

Amendments 4
Years Active:

 Detailed Description:   None

 STIP Description: Capital Maintenance For Bus And Rail

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Planning
Preliminary 
Engineering

Right of Way Construction
Other

(Transit)
Total

 Federal Funds
40,112,919$     ‐$                                         
39,695,830$     39,695,830$                          

‐$                                         
‐$                                         

  Federal Total: 39,695,830$                         
 State Funds

‐$                                         
‐$                                         
‐$                                         

  State Total: ‐$                                         

Formal Amendment
Funds Transfer

5th Amendment to Project

  Page 4 of 5



Local Match 2019
Local Match 2019

 Local Funds
10,028,230$      
9,923,958$        9,923,958$                            

‐$                                         
Local Total 9,923,958$                            

Phase Totals Before Amend: ‐$                        ‐$                           ‐$                      ‐$                            50,141,149$     50,141,149$                          

Notes and Changes:
Red font =  prior amended funding or project details.  Blue font = amended changes to funding or project details. Black font indicates no change has occurred.

Amendment Summary: This amendment transfers federal FTA Section 5307  (and required match) to Key 19712, TriMet's Community Job Connectors 2018 project increasing 
that project's authorized funding level, and allowing TriMet to move forward and complete their grant submission and receive approval from FTA to be in expending  the funds.  

Fund Codes: 
> Section 5307 = Federal  Transit Administration (FTA) allocated funding to transit agencies based on a urbanized zone (UZA) formula
> Local = Local agency funds provided by the agency in support of the required match to the federal or state funds.

Amendment Review and Development Personnel:
> ODOT LAL: Not Applicable. Project Manager or Agency Contact: Alison Langton
> Metro MTIP Programming Manager: Ken Lobeck. ODOT Region 1 STIP Coordinator: Gabriela Garcia

Phase Totals After Amend: ‐$                        ‐$                           ‐$                      ‐$                            49,619,788$     49,619,788$                         
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): 49,619,788$                          

Transit Implementation Project Status Codes
(for transit projects that follow the regular highway delivery process)

Status Codes:
0       =  No activity.
T21   =  Identified in Transit Plan and approved by Board. Moving forward to program in MTIP
T22   =  Programming actions in progress or programmed in current MTIP
T23   =  Flex Transfer in progress
T24   =  TrAMS grant application submitted.
T25   =  Flex Transfer to FTA completed - funds considered obligated.
T26   =  TrAMS grant approved - funds considered obligated now.
T27   =  Fund expenditures in progress-project implementation in progress. 
T28   =  Project funding expended, no further supporting TrAMS applications to occur
T29   =  Project close-out (final billings, de-obligations, etc.) in progress.
T30   =  Project completed, reimbursements closed.

  Page 5 of 5



	
	 	

1 

	
Date:	 Friday,	February	22,	2019	

To:	 Metro	Council	and	Interested	Parties	

From:	 Ken	Lobeck,	Funding	Programs	Lead,	503‐797‐1785	

Subject:	 February	2019	MTIP	Formal	Amendment	plus	Approval	Request	of	Resolution	19‐4965	

	
STAFF	REPORT	
	
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDING OR AMENDING EXISTING PROJECTS TO THE 2018-
21 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM INVOLVING 
TWO PROJECTS IMPACTING TRIMET (FB19-06-FEB) 
	
BACKROUND	
	
What	This	Is:		
The	February	2019	Formal	Metropolitan	Transportation	Improvement	Program	(MTIP)	
Amendment	bundle	(for	FFY	2019)	contains	required	changes	and	updates	impacting	TriMet.	Two	
projects	comprise	the	amendment	bundle.		The	amendment	is	increasing	TriMet’s	Community	Job	
Connector’s	project	by	transferring	5307	and	required	match	from	their	preventative	maintenance	
project	
	
TPAC’s	Role	with	the	Public	Notification	Process:	
A	key	part	of	the	formal	amendment	process	includes	the	public	notification	process	which	involves	
ensuring	the	public	has	an	opportunity	to	comment	on	the	proposed	changes.	For	formal	
amendments,	the	public	comment	period	lasts	thirty	days.	Metro	posts	the	amendment	on	the	MTIP	
website	and	collects	any	and	all	public	comments	submitted	via	email.	
	
Public	comment	can	also	occur	through	the	Metro	approval	committees	including	the	
Transportation	Policy	Alternatives	Committee	(TPAC),	Joint	Policy	Advisory	Committee	on	
Transportation	(JPACT),	and	Metro	Council.	The	public	notification	and	opportunity	to	comment	
period	for	MTIP	formal	amendments	originates	from	a	USDOT	requirement	stated	in	23	CFR	
450.316(a)	and	Section	318(b).	USDOT	takes	the	public	notification	requirement	seriously	and	
expects	the	MPOs	to	as	well.	
	
In	addition	to	the	standard	public	comment	opportunities	as	noted	previously,	USDOT	considers	
the	requirement	to	also	include	an	overview	presentation	at	the	MPO	prior	to	final	approval.	At	
Metro,	this	is	achieved	at	TPAC	where	a	summary	and	overview	of	the	amendment	bundle	is	
presented	to	committee	members.	The	purpose	of	the	amendment	overview	presentation	provides	
expanded	discussion	and	comment	opportunities	from	agency	staff	and	community	
representatives.	FHWA	considers	TPAC	opportunity	to	review	and	discuss	projects	in	the	
amendment	bundle	a	key	part	of	the	public	notification	process.	From	FHWA’s	perspective,	the	
TPAC	discussion	provides	the	required	representation	of	public	sentiment,	concerns,	needed	
clarification,	objections,	or	support	when	changes	occur	to	the	MTIP.	TPAC	members	should	never	
undervalue	their	role	in	submission	and	approval	process	for	formal	MTIP	amendments.	TPAC’s	
role	in	the	review	and	discussion	is	the	key	piece	for	the	successful	completion	of	the	public	
notification	process	and	the	cornerstone	for	allowing	the	item	to	proceed	to	JPACT	via	consent.	
	



FEBRUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT              FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2019 
	

2 

What	is	the	requested	action?	
JPACT	recommends	approval	of	the	February	2019	formal	MTIP	amendment	to	Metro	
Council	for	resolution	19‐4965	enabling	the	two	identified	projects	to	be	amended	correctly	
into	the	2018	MTIP	with	final	approval	to	occur	from	USDOT.	
	
The	summary	of	the	two	projects	is	shown	in	the	below	table:	
	

Proposed February 2019 Formal Amendment Bundle 
Amendment Type: Formal/Full 
Amendment #: FB19-06-FEB 
Total Number of Projects: 2 

ODOT 
Key # 

MTIP 
ID # 

Lead 
Agency 

Project 
Name Project Description Description of Changes 

19712 70857 TriMet 

Community 
Job 

Connector 
Shuttle 2018 

 Implement a new job 
connector shuttle north and 
south of Hwy 26 supporting 
low and middle wage workers 
transit needs within the North 
Hillsboro Industrial District 
Replace with  --> Improved 
access to jobs and job-
related activities for the low-
income workforce and to 
transport residents of 
urbanized and non-
urbanized areas to suburban 
employment opportunities. 

COST INCREASE: 
An additional $417,088 of federal FTA 
Section 5307 funds (along with local 
matching funds) are being added to the 
project to implement planned services 
during FFY 2019. The cost increase 
represents a 33.6% change to the 
project and is above the FTA threshold 
for cost changes via administrative 
modifications. The added federal 5307 
is being transferred from TriMet's 
Preventative Maintenance project in 
Key 19334. The project's description is 
updated to be consistent with the 
standardized description in place for the 
annual job connector projects  

19334 70737 TriMet 

Capital 
Maintenance 
For Bus And 

Rail 

Capital Maintenance For Bus 
And Rail 

FUNDS TRANSFER: 
$417,088 of federal; FTA Section 5307 
funds and associated local matching 
funds are being transferred to Key 
19712, TriMet's Community Job 
Connector Shuttle project to increase its 
authorized funding level. 

	
A	detailed	summary	of	the	two	projects	being	amended	is	provided	in	the	below	tables		
	

Project	1:	 Community	Job	Connector	Shuttle	2018
Lead	Agency:	 TriMet	

ODOT	Key	Number:	 19712	 MTIP	ID	Number:	 70857

Projects	Description:	

Project	Snapshot:
 Proposed	improvements:		

To	improve	access	to	jobs	and	job‐related	activities	for	the	low‐income	
workforce	and	to	transport	residents	of	urbanized	and	non‐urbanized	areas	
to	suburban	employment	opportunities.	Implement	specialized	job	commuter	
shuttle	services	in	areas	where	regular	fixed	routes	services	would	not	
support.	

 Source:	TriMet	Enhancement	Plans	
 Funding:	Federal	FTA	Section	5307		
 Type:	Transit	‐Shuttle	
 Location:	Various	–	region	wide	
 Cross	Streets:	N/A	
 Mile	Post	Limits:	N/A		
 Current	Status	Code:	T22	=		Programming	actions	in	progress	or	programmed	

in	current	MTIP	



FEBRUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT              FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2019 
	

3 

 	STIP	Amendment	Number:	TBD	
 MTIP	Amendment	Number:	FB19‐06‐FEB	

What	is	changing?	

	
AMENDMENT	ACTION:	COST	INCREASE	
	
The	amendment	adds	$417,088	of	federal	FTA	Section	5307	funds	and	required	
local	match	in	support	of	TriMet’s	Community	Jobs	Connector	program.	The	
additional	federal	5307	is	being	transferred	from	TriMet’s	FY	2018	Preventative	
Maintenance	project	in	Key	19334.	
	
About	the	Community	Jobs	Connector	projects:	There	are	areas	where	the	
businesses	and/or	homes	are	so	scattered	or	are	located	on	so	much	land	that	
there	aren’t	enough	people	within	walking	distance	of	bus	stops	to	cost‐effectively	
provide	traditional	fixed	route	bus	service.	In	some	instances	there	aren’t	enough	
roadway	connections	to	allow	people	to	walk	to	and	from	bus	stops	safely.	These	
areas,	unfortunately,	are	often	in	industrial	and	warehousing	areas	where	entry‐
level	and	living	wage	jobs	are	available,	but	are	too	spread	out	to	support	fixed‐
route	transit	service.		
	
TriMet	has	identified	in	their	area	Service	Enhancement	Plans	multiple	Community	
Job	Connector	services	to	be	implemented	over	the	next	several	years.	The	total	
funding	will	support	operational	services	during	2019.	The	additional	funding	
being	transferred	from	Key	19334	to	this	project	will	support	the	following	
projects:	

 North	Hillsboro	Community	Job	Connector		
 Swan	Island	Community	Job	Connector	
 Grove	Link	Community	Job	Connector	
 Tualatin	Community	Job	Connector	

	

	Additional	Details:	

	
Future	expansion	of	the	
community	job	connector	
projects	is	anticipated	to	be	
state	funded	from	HB2017	plus	
local	funds	as	required.		
	
	
	
	

Why	a	Formal	
amendment	is	

required?	

Per	the	FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO	Amendment	Matrix,	Cost	changes	for	FTA	
projects	that	are	in	excess	of	30%	require	a	formal	amendment.	Adding	$417,008	
of	5307	plus	match	represents	a	33.6%	cist	change	to	the	project	and	is	above	the	
30%	threshold.	

Total	Programmed	
Amount:	

The	total	project	cost	increases	from	$1,240,000	to	$2,074,176	

Added	Notes:	 	
	
	

Project	#2:	 FY18	Bus	&	Rail	Preventive	Maint	(5307)
Lead	Agency:	 TriMet	

ODOT	Key	Number:	 19334	 MTIP	ID	Number:	 70737

Project	Description:	
Project	Snapshot:
 Proposed	improvements:		



FEBRUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT              FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2019 
	

4 

Capital	Maintenance	For	Bus	And	Rail.
 Source:	Federal	formula	allocation	to	TrIMet	
 Funding:		Annual	federal	FTA	Section5	307	formula	funds	
 Type:	Transit	–	Maintenance	support	
 Location:	Region	wide	
 Cross	Streets:	N/A	
 Mile	Post	Limits:	N/A	
 Current	Status	Code:	T22		
 STIP	Amendment	Number:	TBD	
 MTIP	Amendment	Number:	FB19‐06‐FEB	

	

What	is	changing?	

	
AMENDMENT	ACTION:	FUND	TRANSFER	
Past	TriMet	Community	Job	Connector	projects	have	drawn	their	5307	funds	from	
TriMet’s	larger	annual	Preventative	Maintenance	project.	Key	19934	is	the	FY18	
Bus	&	Rail	Preventative	Maintenance	project.	$417,088	of	5307	and	required	
match	being	transferred	to	Key	19712	through	this	amendment.		

	Additional	Details:	 	
Why	a	Formal	
amendment	is	

required?	

Although	the	net	change	to	Key	19334	is	less	than	1%,	the	fund	transfer	is	tied	to	
the	funding	addition	to	Key	19712.	Since	19712	requires	a	formal	amendment,	Key	
19334	proceeds	with	19712	as	part	of	the	formal	amendment.	

Total	Programmed	
Amount:	

The	total	project	programming	decreases	from	$50,141,149	to	$49,619,788	

Added	Notes:	 	
	
Note:	The	Amendment	Matrix	located	on	the	next	page	is	included	as	a	reference	for	the	rules	and	
justifications	governing	Formal	Amendments	and	Administrative	Modifications	to	the	MTIP	that	the	
MPOs	and	ODOT	must	follow.	
	
METRO	REQUIRED	PROJECT	AMENDMENT	REVIEWS		
	
In	accordance	with	23	CFR	450.316‐328,	Metro	is	responsible	for	reviewing	and	ensuring	MTIP	
amendments	comply	with	all	federal	programming	requirements.	Each	project	and	their	requested	
changes	are	evaluated	against	multiple	MTIP	programming	review	factors	that	originate	from	23	
CFR	450.316‐328.	The	programming	factors	include:	

 Verification  as required to programmed in the MTIP: 
o Awarded federal funds and is considered a transportation project 
o Identified as a regionally significant project. 
o Identified on and impacts Metro transportation modeling networks. 
o Requires any sort of federal approvals which the MTIP is involved. 

 Passes fiscal constraint verification: 
o Project eligibility for the use of the funds 
o Proof and verification of funding commitment 
o Requires the MPO to establish a documented process proving MTIP programming does 

not exceed the allocated funding for each year of the four year MTIP and for all funds 
identified in the MTIP. 
 
 



FEBRUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT              FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2019 
	

5 

 Passes the RTP consistency 
review:  

o Identified in the current 
approved constrained 
RTP either as a stand- 
alone project or in an 
approved project 
grouping bucket 

o RTP project cost 
consistent with requested 
programming amount in 
the MTIP 

o If a capacity enhancing 
project – is identified in 
the approved Metro 
modeling network  

 Satisfies RTP goals and strategies 
consistency: Meets one or more 
goals or strategies identified in 
the current RTP 

 Determined the project is eligible 
to be added to the MTIP, or can 
be legally amended as required 
without violating provisions of 23 
CFR450.300-338 either as a 
formal Amendment or 
administrative modification: 

o Does not violate 
supplemental directive 
guidance from FHWA/FTA’s approved Amendment Matrix. 

o Adheres to conditions and limitation for completing technical corrections, administrative 
modifications, or formal amendments in the MTIP. 

o Is eligible for special programming exceptions periodically negotiated with USDOT as 
well. 

o Programming determined to be reasonable of phase obligation timing and is consistent 
with project delivery schedule timing. 
 

 MPO responsibilities completion: 
o Completion of the required 30 day Public Notification period: 
o Project monitoring, fund obligations, and expenditure of allocated funds in a timely 

fashion. 
o Acting on behalf of USDOT to provide the required forum and complete necessary 

discussions of proposed transportation improvements/strategies throughout the MPO. 
	

APPROVAL	STEPS	AND	TIMING	
	
Metro’s	approval	process	for	formal	amendment	includes	multiple	steps.	The	required	approvals	
for	the	February	2019	Formal	MTIP	amendment	will	include	the	following:	
		 	 Action	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Target	Date	

 Initiate	the	required	30‐day	public	notification	process……….	 January	28,	2019	
 TPAC	notification	and	approval	recommendation……….………	 February	1,	2019	
 JPACT	approval	and	recommendation	to	Council….…………….	 February	21,	2019*	



FEBRUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT              FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2019 
	

6 

 Completion	of	public	notification	process…………………………….	February	26,	2019	
 Metro	Council	approval……………………………………………………….	March	7,	2019	

	
Notes:		
*		 If	any	notable	comments	are	received	during	the	public	comment	period	requiring	follow‐on	discussions,	

they	will	be	addressed	by	JPACT.	
	
USDOT	Approval	Steps:	

Action	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Target	Date	
 Metro	development	of	amendment	narrative	package	…………	March	11,	2019	
 Amendment	bundle	submission	to	ODOT	for	review.…………...	March	12,	2019	
 Submission	of	the	final	amendment	package	to	USDOT………..	 March	12,	2019	
 ODOT	clarification	and	approval………………………………………….	Mid‐March,	2019	
 USDOT	clarification	and	final	amendment	approval…………….	 Mid	to	Late	March,	2019	 	

	
Notes:	
	 	 	
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION	
	

1. Known	Opposition:	None	known	at	this	time.	
2. Legal	Antecedents:	Amends	the	2018‐2021	Metropolitan	Transportation	Improvement	

Program	adopted	by	Metro	Council	Resolution	17‐4817	on	July	27,	2017	(For	The	Purpose	
of	Adopting	the	Metropolitan	Transportation	Improvement	Program	for	the	Portland	
Metropolitan	Area).	

3. Anticipated	Effects:	Enables	the	projects	to	obligate	and	expend	awarded	federal	funds.	
4. Metro	Budget	Impacts:	None	to	Metro	

	
RECOMMENDED	ACTION:	
	
JPACT	recommends	the	approval	of	Resolution	19‐4965.		

‐ JPACT	approval:	February	21,	2019	
‐ TPAC	approval:	February	1,	2019	

	
Attachments:	No	attachments	included	with	the	staff	report	
	
	


	Resolution No. 19-4965
	Exhibit A
	Staff Report



